Exhibit Joint CLECs 2SR.3
Utah PSC Docket No. 10-049-16
October 14, 2010

Federal Communications Commission Pagel ECC 02-332

Beforethe
Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of )
)
Application by Qwest Communications )
International, Inc. for Authorization To )
Provide In-Region, InterLATA Servicesinthe ) WC Docket No. 02 - 314
States of Colorado, Idaho, lowa, Montana, )
Nebraska, North Dakota, Utah, Washington )
and Wyoming )
)
MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER
Adopted: December 20, 2002 Released: December 23, 2002
By the Commission: Commissioner Copps issuing a statement; Commissioner Adelstein not
participating.
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Par agraph
. [ INTIRODUCT ION . e esnsssssnnssnssnnnssnnnnnnnnsnnnsmnnnnnnnnnns 1
. BACK GROUND ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 7
A. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE EVALUATION . ..iitttuiteittieeeeeteesesesassessssssssssnsssssnnssssssnsssessnnnees 16
B. PRIMARY ISSUESIN DISPUTE ...ceeeeueeeeeeee et e e eeeeee et ae e e e e e e e e e eeeaeeeeeaeeeeeeaeeeeeaaaeeennaeens 17
[11.  COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 271L(C)(1)(A) creeieeerreiie et estee e 20
V. PRIMARY CHECKLIST ISSUE IN DISPUTE ..ot 33
A. CHECKLIST ITEM 2 —UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS ... citiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeaeeeeeseeennns 33
I © 15 Y 34
2. Pricing of Unbundied Network Elements...........cccocevvecrieesicie e 172
V OTHER CHECK LIST ITEM S ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e naaennees 312
A. CHECKLIST ITEM 1 —INTERCONNECTION ..eettuuueeeeeeeeeeeesnnaasssseesessssnnaassssesssssssnasassssesseennns 312
B. CHECKLIST ITEM 4 —UNBUNDLED LOCAL LOOPS....coeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeaaeeeeens 335
C. CHECKLISTITEM 5—UNBUNDLED LOCAL TRANSPORT ...ooeeiitiiiieeiieieieeeseeeseseseeeeeeeseseeeees 350
D. CHECKLIST ITEM 6 —UNBUNDLED LOCAL SWITCHING ...uuueeieeeeeeeeriieeeseseeeeessssnassessssseenns 357
E. CHEecKLISTITEM 7—911/E911 AcCCESS & DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE/OPERATOR SVCS... 363
I = o I N0 = TR 363

2. Directory Assistance/ Operator SEIVICES........ccvvrrueiieereeieseesseeseeseeseessesseesseessesees 364



Exhibit Joint CLECs 2SR.3
Utah PSC Docket No. 10-049-16
October 14, 2010

Federal Communications Commission Page2 ECC 02-332

F. CHECKLISTITEM 10 —DATABASES AND SIGNALING c.cevuuuieeeeeeeeeeesaeaeeeeeeeeesnnnaaaesessseeeenns 366
G. CHECKLIST ITEM 11 —NUMBER PORTABILITY eeeeeeeuueaeeeeeeeeeeeeeaaaseeeeeeeeeenaaaseseeseeenennaaens 368
H. CHECKLIST ITEM 14 — RESALE ...t se e e e s s s s s nnnsnnnnnns 373

[ REMAINING CHECKLIST ITEMS. . iiiittttuiiieteeeteressssassssssessessssnssssssseesssnsssesstessssmnreeee 379
VI. SECTION 272 COMPLIANGCE ...ttt eee e e e eerereseseserereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 380
A, BACKGROUNDL....cceuuteeete et e e e et e e e e e e e e ee e e e eeeeee e eeeree e seeeenaseerennaeeerennaeeerennaseennnnns 380

T I TS ! U1 T 385
VII. PUBLIC INTEREST ANALY SIS . oot e e e e e e e ae e e e eeeeeeeeeee s e nnennnnnnnnnnns 406
A, PRICE SQUEEZE ANALY SIS, uiiiiiiitiieeeeiieeeeeeitteeeeesteeeaseisteeessasseeesaassaeeasasssesessessseeessssenens 409

1.  Input Cost and Revenue ASSUMPLIONS. ........coveierieriereresiesiesee e 410

2. Internal CoSt ASSUMPLIONS.......ccueiieiieiieeieseesteseesreesseeeesseesseseesseesseeseesseessesseesseensens 412

3. Public INterest CONSIEIAtiONS .......ooee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeens 414

4, State-DY-StAte ANBIYSIS. .. .cceeieeeiieeiie ettt sre s 416

B. ASSURANCE OF FUTURE COMPLIANCE ....ceitttueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaaeeeeeeeeeeenaaaasseeeseeennnaaaseeeeseeennns 440

C. UNFILED INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENTS. ...ciittiiiieiieieeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeesssesesessseseseseseeesssseeeens 453

IO = 7= (o | {011 o O 454

2. DISCUSSION ....ceeeeeeee e 473

D. ALLEGED VIOLATIONSOF SECTION 271 ..o teeae e e e e e e e eeeeeeaaaeeeeeeeeennns 487

T O 1 T = 1SS T 491
VIII. MOTIONSON EFFECTIVE DATE OF ENTRY ..o eeeeeee e eenens 495
[ X. SECTION 271(d)(6) ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY ..oooiieieeeeeeee e 497
X. CONCLUSION e, 500
XI. ORDERING CLAUSES. ... ..ot eeee e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeaes 501

APPENDIX A —LIST OF COMMENTERS

APPENDIX B -COLORADO PERFORMANCE METRICS
APPENDIX C —IDAHO PERFORMANCE METRICS
APPENDIX D -1OWA PERFORMANCE METRICS
APPENDIX E-MONTANA PERFORMANCE METRICS
APPENDIX F —NEBRASKA PERFORMANCE METRICS
APPENDIX G —NORTH DAKOTA PERFORMANCE METRICS
APPENDIX H-UTAH PERFORMANCE METRICS

APPENDIX | —~WASHINGTON PERFORMANCE METRICS



Exhibit Joint CLECs 2SR.3
Utah PSC Docket No. 10-049-16
October 14, 2010

Federal Communications Commission Page3 ECC 02-332

rebalancing should involve all LECsin Montana to address the alleged price squeeze.™® The
Montana Consumer Counsel asserts that the Montana Commission is empowered by state law to
regulate toll rates and access charge rates, and that commission should do so independent of a
section 271 application review.™*

439. Wefind that the price squeeze allegation raised by the Montana Commission does
not relate to the openness of the local telecommunications market to competition within the scope
of section 271 of the Act. Therefore, we do not deny Qwest’ s section 271 application for failure
to comply with the public interest on this basis. While we encourage states to establish cost-
based intrastate access rates, we agree with Qwest and the Montana Consumer Counsel that their
establishment is not a precondition to section 271 approval.*** We do not have jurisdiction to set
intrastate intraL ATA access charges or intrastate long distance toll rates, and our review of these
rates in a section 271 application is limited to their role in any potential wholesale UNE rate/retail
rate price squeeze.”®*® Jurisdiction to set intraLATA, intrastate toll rates and access charge rates
rests solely with the Montana Commission. The price squeeze alleged by the Montana
Commission isin the intrastate intraL ATA toll market, where Qwest aready is authorized to
provide service. Denying Qwest’s section 271 application would not address the alleged price
squeeze in the intrastate intraL ATA toll market. Accordingly, this aleged price squeeze, and any
potential violation of state regulations by Qwest’ s failure to file arevenue requirements and rate
design case, are within the Montana Commission’ s authority and ability to address, and are more
appropriately addressed by that commission.

B. Assurance of Future Compliance

440. Asset forth below, we find that the performance assurance plans (PAP) that will
be in place in the nine states provide assurance that the local market will remain open after
Qwest receives section 271 authorization in the nine application states. We find that these plans
fall within azone of reasonableness and are likely to provide incentives that are sufficient to
foster post-entry checklist compliance. In prior orders, the Commission has explained that one
factor it may consider as part of its public interest analysis is whether aBOC would have
adequate incentives to continue to satisfy the requirements of section 271 after entering the long
distance market.*” Although it is not a requirement for section 271 authority that aBOC be
subject to such performance assurance mechanisms, the Commission previously has stated that
the existence of a satisfactory performance monitoring and enforcement mechanism would be

1598 Quest |11 Thompson/Freeberg Reply Decl. at paras. 19-20 (citing Commissioner Rowe' s dissenting statement
in the Montana Commission Qwest |11 Comments).

1% Montana Consumer Counsel Qwest 111 Reply at 2; Montana Consumer Counsel Qwest || Reply at 2-4.

15% gee Qwest 11 Application at 191-92; Qwest Aug. 15 Pricing Ex Parte Letter at 18. See also Montana Consumer
Counsel Qwest 11 Reply at 2-3.

1% See para. 436, supra (discussing our review of intrastate toll rates and access charges in the local market price
squeeze analysis).

197 gee e.g., Verizon Pennsylvania Order, 16 FCC Red at 17487-88, para. 127.
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probative evidence that the BOC will continue to meet its section 271 obligations after a grant of
such authority.™® The nine state PAPs, in combination with the respective commission’s active
oversight of its PAP, and these commissions' stated intent to undertake comprehensive reviews
to determine whether modifications are necessary, provide additional assurance the local market
in the five application states will remain open.™®

441. Inprior section 271 orders, the Commission has generally reviewed plans
modeled after either the New Y ork or the Texas plans.’®® However, the Commission has also
approved plans that are not modeled on either of those two plans.*®® In this case, the Colorado
PAP was designed principally by a Special Master for the Colorado Commission with input from
Qwest and other parties.’®* The Idaho, lowa, Montana, Nebraska, North Dakota, Utah,
Washington and Wyoming PAPs, on the other hand, were developed in amulti-state review

1% Ameritech Michigan Order, 12 FCC Red at 20748-50, paras. 393-398. We note that in all of the previous
applications that the Commission has granted to date, the applicant was subject to an enforcement plan administered
by the relevant state commission to protect against backsliding after BOC entry into the long-distance market.
These mechanisms are generally administered by state commissions and derive from authority the states have under
state law or under the federal Act. As such, these mechanisms can serve as critical complementsto the
Commission’s authority to preserve checklist compliance pursuant to section 271(d)(6).

1% The Wyoming Commission did not endorse the Wyoming PAP because of what it deemed to be several

shortcomingsin the PAP. Asdiscussed later in this section, we find that the shortcomings identified by the
Wyoming Commission do not diminish the assurances provided by the Wyoming PAP. Qwest II Application, App.
E, Qwest Performance Assurance Plans, Tab 1, Montana Performance Assurance Plan at 22-25 (Montana PAP),
Qwest I Application, App. E, Tab 2, Utah Performance Assurance Plan at 19-20 (Utah PAP), Qwest |1 Application,
App. E, Tab 3, Washington Performance Assurance Plan at 19-20 (Washington PAP); Qwest 11 Application, App.
E, Tab 4, Wyoming Performance Assurance Plan at 19-20 (Wyoming PAP); Qwest | Application, Appendix E,
Qwest Performance Assurance Plans, Tab 1, Colorado Performance Assurance Plan at 22-25 (Colorado PAP);
Qwest | Application, App. E, Qwest Performance Assurance Plans, Tab 2, Idaho Performance Assurance Plan at 14,
19-20 (Idaho PAP); Qwest | Application, App. E, Qwest Performance Assurance Plans, Tab 3, lowa Performance
Assurance Plan at 14, 19-20 (lowa PAP); Qwest | Application, App. E, Qwest Performance Assurance Plans, Tab 4,
Nebraska Performance Assurance Plan at 14, 19-20 (Nebraska PAP); Qwest | Application, App., Qwest
Performance Assurance Plans, Vol 1 Tab 5, North Dakota Performance Assurance Plan at 15, 21-22 (North Dakota
PAP); Colorado Commission Qwest | Comments at 59; Colorado Commission Qwest | Reply at 48; 1daho
Commission Qwest | Comments a 13-14; lowa Board Qwest | Comments at 70; Montana Commission Qwest ||
Comments at 52-53; Nebraska Commission Qwest | Comments at 5 (citing Nebraska Commission QPAP Decision
(http://www.nol.org/home/NPSC/C-1830A PAP04-23-02.PDF) at 15-16); North Dakota Commission Qwest |
Comments, Appendix at 236-39; Washington Commission Qwest |1 Comments at 29-31; Wyoming Commission
Qwest [I Comments at 17.

160 see e.g., Verizon Connecticut Order, 16 FCC Red at 14181, para. 76; Verizon Massachusetts Order, 16 FCC
Red at 9120, para. 238; SAVBT Texas Order, 15 FCC Rcd at 18560, para. 421; Bell Atlantic New York Order, 15
FCC Red at 4166-67, para. 433.

1601 See Verizon Pennsylvania Order, 16 FCC Red at 17488-89, paras. 128-129.

1602 Qwest | Application App. A, Tab 35, Declaration of Mark S. Reynolds-Colorado (Qwest | Reynolds-
Colorado Decl.) at paras. 2-4.
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diminish the effectiveness of the plan, and we note that the other PAPs filed in these applications
have identical or similar provisions.'®®

451. Werecognize that states may create plans that ultimately vary in their strengths
and weaknesses for tools for post-section 271 authority monitoring and enforcement; thus we
defer to the Wyoming Commission to determine the form of the provisions necessary in
Wyoming. We conclude that the Wyoming Commission has requested modifications to the
Wyoming PAP, and that these modifications can be sought within the Wyoming PAP sreview
provision. With the guidance provided in this order, we expect the Wyoming Commission will
adopt aPAP. We recommend that the Wyoming Commission take action to adopt a PAP as soon
aspossible.

452. Finaly, we disagree with AT& T’ s contention that the PAPs will be ineffective at
deterring poor performance. AT& T contends that the PAPs will be ineffective at deterring poor
performance because Qwest’ s data are inaccurate and unreliable.*®" The PAPsfiled in this
application have provisions for late, inaccurate, or incomplete performance reports.'®?
Moreover, we take further comfort in the proposals by the ROC to support an ongoing multi-
state collaborative to address post-section 271-related issues (including an audit program).'*=
Wefind that, at least for purposes of this application, Qwest’ s performance data are generally
reliable and reflective of Qwest’s wholesale performance.*™*

C. Unfiled I nter connection Agreements

453. Notwithstanding our concern about discrimination in interconnection agreements
and potential violations of the Act as aresult, we find that Qwest’s previous failureto file certain
interconnection agreements with the application states does not warrant a denial of this
application. As discussed below, we conclude that concerns about any potential ongoing
checklist violation (or discrimination) are met by Qwest’ s submission of agreements to the
commissions of the application states pursuant to section 252 and by each state acting on

1650 We agree with Qwest that the de-escalation structure in the Qwest PAP provides a greater incentive for the
RBOC to provide compliant performance than other plans that have been submitted in section 271 applications that
have been approved by this Commission. Qwest || Reynolds-PAP Decl. at paras. 39-46.

1651 AT&T Qwest || Comments at 157; AT& T Qwest | Comments at 114; AT& T Qwest |1 Finnegan Decl. at
paras. 201-03; AT& T Qwest | Finnegan Decl. at paras. 220-02.

1652 Qwest I1 Reynolds-PAP Decl. at paras. 59-60; Qwest | Reply at 116-17; Colorado PAP Sections 13-14; |daho
PAP Sections 14-15; lowa PAP Sections 14-15; Montana PAP sections 14-15; Nebraska PAP Sections 14-15; North
Dakota PAP Sections 14-15; Utah PAP sections 14-15; Washington PAP sections 14-15; Wyoming PAP sections
14-15.

1653 Quest | Reply at 28-29; Letter from Melissa Newman, Vice President Federal Regulatory, Qwest, to Marlene
H. Dortch, Secretary, Federal Communications Commission, WC Docket No. 02-189, Attach. (dated July 18, 2002)
at 2-3 (Qwest July 18b Ex Parte Letter); lowa Board Qwest | Reply at 8-9.

1654 |owaBoard Qwest | Reply at 33-34. See supra, Section I1.A for further discussion.
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Qwest’ s submission of those agreements. Although this record does not demonstrate ongoing
discrimination, parties remain free to present other evidence of ongoing discrimination, for
example, through state commission enforcement processes or to this Commission in the context
of a section 208 complaint proceeding. Further, to the extent any past discrimination existed, we
anticipate that any violations of the statute or our rules will be addressed expeditiously through
federal and state complaint and investigation proceedings. To thisend, we note that a number of
state commissions have already begun investigations of these agreements.

1 Background

454.  Regulatory Proceedings and Qwest Responses. Thisissue first arose when the
Minnesota Department of Commerce filed with the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
(Minnesota Commission) a complaint against Qwest on February 14, 2002, citing eleven
agreements that it argues should have been filed with the Minnesota Commission for
approval . The Minnesota Commission docketed this complaint and assigned it to an
administrative law judge.’*®

455. Inresponseto the investigation in Minnesota, Qwest filed letters with the state
commissions of eight of the nine application states explaining that, while it did not consider the
eleven agreements at issue in Minnesota to be interconnection agreements that must be filed
under section 252, it was submitting copies of those agreements involving competitive LECs
operating in that particular state.”® Qwest provided the same information to the Wyoming
Commission in amotion to deny an AT& T request for investigation.*® In addition, in seven of

1655 AT&T Qwest | Comments at 18, Attach. 2 (Second Amended Verified Complaint, In the Matter of the
Complaint of the Minnesota Department of Commerce Against Qwest Corporation Regarding Unfiled Agreements,
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. P-421/C-02-197 (June 2002)). According to the second
amended complaint, the Minnesota Department’ s investigation began on June 21, 2001, when it sent an information
request to Qwest asking that it provide all unfiled agreements with competitive LECs entered into by Qwest over the
last fiveyears. Seeid. at 5.

1656 On September 20, 2002, the administrative law judge released a recommended order finding twenty five
violations in twelve agreements. On November 1, 2002, the Minnesota Commission adopted the recommended
order. SeeInthe Matter of the Complaint of the Minnesota Department of Commerce Against Qwest Corporation
Regarding Unfiled Agreements, Order Adopting ALJ s Report and Establishing Comment Period Regarding
Remedies, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. P-421/C-02-197 (November 1, 2002). The
Minnesota Commission held hearings on penalties on November 19, 2002.

1657 See Letter from Peter Rohrbach, Counsel, Qwest, to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, Federal Communications
Commission, WC Docket No. 02-314 (filed November 15, 2002) (Qwest Nov. 15e Ex Parte Letter) (attaching
letters to the commissions of Montana, Utah and Washington; attaching a motion to deny an AT& T request for
investigation in which Qwest provided the same information to the Wyoming Commission); Letter from MelissaE.
Newman, Vice President-Federal Regulatory, Qwest, to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, Federal Communications
Commission, WC Docket No. 02-148 (dated Aug. 26, 2002) (Qwest Aug. 26a Ex Parte Letter) (attaching letters,
minus attachments, to the commissions of the five Qwest | application states).

1658 gee Qwest Nov. 15e Ex Parte Letter (attaching amotion to deny an AT& T request for investigation in which
Qwest provided the same information to the Wyoming Commission).
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